Trade receivables 9.4 8.4  - - - 0.5

Cash and cash equivalents 9.7 9.7 1.9 0.1 2.5 -

Senior Notes (569.1) (524.2) - - - -

UMTS license liabilities (180.6) - - - - -

Trade payables (3.6) (14.0) - (0.1) - (0.9)

Gross balance sheet exposure (734.2) (520.1) 1.9 - 2.5 (0.4)

Forward transactions 390.9 482.1  - -  - -

Net exposure (343.3) (38.0) 1.9 - 2.5 (0.4)

The following foreign exchange rates were applied in the presented periods:

PLN
Average rate  Rates at the reporting date

2016 2015  December 31, 2016 December 31,2015

1 EUR 4.3625 4.1839  4.4240 4.2615

1 USD 3.9431 3.7701  4.1793 3.9011

1 GBP 5.3431 5.7637  5.1445 5.7862

1 CHF 4.0021 3.9200  4.1173 3.9394

1 XDR 5.4805 5.2749  5.6716 5.4092

1 SEK 0.4611 0.4474  0.4619 0.4646

1 AUD 2.9330 2.8352  3.0180 2.8546

For the purposes of the exchange rate sensitivity analysis as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, exchange rate
volatility in the +/- 5% range was assumed as probable. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant. The sensitivity analysis below is performed on the same basis for 2015.

Report of the Management Board on the activities of Polsat Group
in the financial year ended December 31, 2016

2016 2015

mPLN

as at
December 31, 2016

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in

other
comprehen

sive
income
in PLN

as at
December 31, 2015

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in

other
comprehen

sive
income
in PLN

in
currency

in PLN
in

currency
in PLN

Trade receivables

EUR 5.8 25.8 5% 1.3 - 9.4 40.2 5% 2.0 -

USD 4.5 18.8 5% 0.9 - 8.4 32.7 5% 1.6 -

XDR 0.4 2.3 5% 0.1 - 0.5 2.6 5% 0.1 -

GBP 0.5 2.6 5% 0.1 - - - 5% - -

Cash and cash equivalents

EUR 3.3 14.6 5% 0.7 - 9.7 41.2 5% 2.1 -

USD 18.0 75.2 5% 3.8 - 9.7 37.9 5% 1.9 -

CHF 1.1 4.7 5% 0.2 - 1.9 7.3 5% 0.4 -

GBP 0.4 1.9 5% 0.1 - 0.1 0.1 5% - -

SEK 1.5 0.7 5% - - 2.5 1.1 5% 0.1 -

Senior Notes

EUR - - 5% - - (569.1) (2.425.2) 5% (121.3) -

USD - - 5% - - (524.2) (2.045.0) 5% (102.3) -

UMTS license liabilities

EUR (157.2) (695.5) 5% (34.8) - (180.6) (769.6) 5% (38.5) -

Trade payables

EUR (5.1) (22.6) 5% (1.1) - (3.6) (15.3) 5% (0.8) -

USD (16.6) (69.4) 5% (3.5) - (14.0) (54.7) 5% (2.7) -

XDR (0.6) (3.2) 5% (0.2) - (0.9) (4.9) 5% (0.2)

CHF - - 5% - - (0.1) (0.2) 5% - -

Change in operating profit

(32.4) -

(257.6) -

Forward transactions

EUR - - 5% - - 390.9 1.665.8 5% 83.3 -

USD - - 5% - - 482.1 1.880.7 5% 94.0 -

Income tax

6.2 -

15.3 -

Change in net profit

(26.2) -

(65.0) -

Report of the Management Board on the activities of Polsat Group
in the financial year ended December 31, 2016

2016 2015

mPLN

as at
December 31, 2016

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in

other
comprehen

sive
income
in PLN

as at
December 31, 2015

Estimated
change in
exchange

rate
in %

Estimated
change in

profit
in PLN

Estimated
change in

other
comprehen

sive
income
in PLN

in
currency

in PLN
in

currency
in PLN

Trade receivables

EUR 5.8 25.8 -5% (1.3) - 9.4 40.2 -5% (2.0) -

USD 4.5 18.8 -5% (0.9) - 8.4 32.7 -5% (1.6) -

XDR 0.4 2.3 -5% (0.1) - 0.5 2.6 -5% (0.1) -

GBP 0.5 2.6 -5% (0.1) - - - -5% - -

Cash and cash equivalents

EUR 3.3 14.6 -5% (0.7) - 9.7 41.2 -5% (2.1) -

USD 18.0 75.2 -5% (3.8) - 9.7 37.9 -5% (1.9) -

CHF 1.1 4.7 -5% (0.2) - 1.9 7.3 -5% (0.4) -

GBP 0.4 1.9 -5% (0.1) - 0.1 0.1 -5% - -

SEK 1.5 0.7 -5% - - 2.5 1.1 -5% (0.1) -

Senior Notes

EUR - - -5% - - (569.1) (2,425.2) -5% 121.3 -

USD - - -5% - - (524.2) (2,045.0) -5% 102.3 -

UMTS license liabilities

EUR (157.2) (695.5) -5% 34.8 - (180.6) (769.6) -5% 38.5 -

Trade payables

EUR (5.1) (22.6) -5% 1.1 - (3.6) (15.3) -5% 0.8 -

USD (16.6) (69.4) -5% 3.5 - (14.0) (54.7) -5% 2.7 -

XDR (0.6) (3.2) -5% 0.2 - (0.9) (4.9) -5% 0.2

CHF - - -5% - - (0.1) (0.2) -5% - -

Change in operating profit

32.4 -

257.6 -

Forward transactions

EUR - - -5% - - 390.9 1,665.8 -5% (83.3) -

USD - - -5% - - 482.1 1,880.7 -5% (94.0) -

Income tax

(6.2) -

(15.3) -

Change in net profit

26.2 -

65.0 -

Report of the Management Board on the activities of Polsat Group
in the financial year ended December 31, 2016

mPLN

2016 2015

Estimated change in

profit [PLN]

Estimated change in
other comprehensive

income [PLN]

 Estimated change in
profit [PLN]

Estimated change in
other comprehensive

income [PLN]

   Estimated change in exchange rate by 5 %

EUR (27.5) -

(59.2) -

USD 1.0 -

(6.0) -

CHF 0.2 -

0.3 -

GBP 0.2 -  - -

SEK - -

- -

XDR (0.1) -

(0.1) -

Estimated change in exchange rate by -5 %

EUR 27.5 -

59.2 -

USD (1.0) -

6.0 -

CHF (0.2) -

(0.3) -

GBP (0.2) -  - -

SEK - -

- -

XDR 0.1 -

0.1 -

Had Polish zloty strengthened 5% against the basket of currencies as at December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015, the

[…]

In order to reduce interest rate risk exposure resulting from Parent’s interest payments on floating rate senior facility, the
Group stipulated interest rate swaps for which hedge accounting was adopted. In order to reduce interest rate risk exposure
resulting from Metelem Holding Company Ltd. group interest payments on floating rate senior facilities the Group also uses
interest rate swaps and for them hedge accounting was not adopted.

At the reporting date, the interest rate risk profile of interest-bearing financial instruments was:

mPLN
 Carrying amount

 December 31, 2016  December 31, 2015

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets  472.3  1,158.5

Financial liabilities*  (860.3)  (4,262.4)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets  909.8  411.5

Financial liabilities*  (11,668.2)  (7,725.1)

Net interest exposure   (11,146.4)  (7,313.6)

*Nominal debt

The Group classifies loan liabilities as variable rate instruments. Changes in the interest rate components do not result in
a change in the carrying amount of the loan liability. The changes are reflected prospectively in the interest expense on loans
and borrowings.

Report of the Management Board on the activities of Polsat Group
in the financial year ended December 31, 2016

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (pre-tax effect):

mPLN
 Income statement Other comprehensive income Equity

Increase by

100 bp
Decrease by

100 bp
Increase by

100 bp
Decrease by

100 bp
Increase by

100 bp
Decrease by

100 bp

December 31, 2016

Variable rate instruments*  (107.6) 107.6 3.7 (3.7) (103.9) 103.9

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (107.6) 107.6 3.7 (3.7) (103.9) 103.9

December 31, 2015

Variable rate instruments*  (73.1) 73.1 6.6 (6.6) (66.5) 66.5

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (73.1) 73.1 6.6 (6.6) (66.5) 66.5

* include sensitivity in fair value changes of hedging instruments (interest rate swaps) due to changes in interest rates

For some instruments the Group applies cash flow hedge model under IAS 39 for interest rate exposure from floating rate
interest payments in PLN on senior facility hedged by interest rate swap.

Information regarding financial instruments related to:

• price change risk, credit risk, risk of significant disruptions to cash flows and risk of financial insolvency, to which
the Group is exposed; and

• objectives and methods established by the Group in order to manage financial risk, including methods of securing